

NO. 23-156

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SPEECH FIRST, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

TIMOTHY SANDS, Individually and in His Official Capacity  
as President of Virginia Polytechnic Institute and State  
University,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF THE ALUMNI FREE SPEECH ALLIANCE, THE  
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA FREE SPEECH ALLIANCE,  
THE CORNELL FREE SPEECH ALLIANCE, DAVIDSONIANS  
FOR FREEDOM OF THOUGHT AND DISCOURSE, THE  
GENERALS REDOUBT, HARVARD ALUMNI FOR FREE  
SPEECH, THE JEFFERSON COUNCIL FOR THE  
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA, THE MIT FREE SPEECH  
ALLIANCE, PRINCETONIANS FOR FREE SPEECH, AND  
THE UNC FREE SPEECH ALLIANCE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S PETITION FOR A WRIT OF  
CERTIORARI**

---

Gary M. Lawkowski  
*Counsel of Record*  
Supreme Court Bar No. 315998  
DHILLON LAW GROUP, INC.  
2121 Eisenhower Avenue  
Suite 608  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
glawkowski@dhillonlaw.com  
(703) 574-1654

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. Bias Response Systems Are Widespread, Pervasive, and Active .....	8
A. Bias Response Systems Have Proliferated Across the Country Over the Past Decade .....	9
B. Students Actively Report Bias Incidents.....	10
II. Bias Response Systems Are Explicitly Aimed at and Have the Effect of Reducing Expression of Unpopular Ideas.....	12
A. Bias Response Systems Are Intended to Narrow the Range of Acceptable Views That Can Be Expressed.....	13
B. Bias Response Systems Chill the Expression of Unpopular Views .....	16
III. The Chilling Effect of Enduring an Administrative Process for Engaging in Protected Activity Is a Cognizable Legal Harm .....	19

A.	Official Inquiry into Protected Activity Alone Is Itself a Cognizable Harm .....	20
B.	The Mere Accusation of “Bias” is Sufficient to Inflict Reputational Harm .....	22
C.	The Risk of Reputational Harm is Exacerbated by Anonymous Complaints .....	23
D.	The Creation and Maintenance of Official Records of Constitutionally Protected Activity has an Objectively Chilling Effect .....	24
	CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2373 (2021).....	20
<i>Baird v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971).....	21
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960).....	4, 19
<i>Communist Party v. Subversive Activities Control Bd.</i> , 367 U.S. 1 (1961).....	15
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	3, 6, 15, 19
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	6
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	20
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	3, 12
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright</i> , 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022).....	5, 14
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020).....	5, 11, 14, 15
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Killeen</i> , 968 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2020).....	5

*Speech First, Inc. v. Sands*,  
69 F.4th 184 (4th Cir. 2023) .....5, 13, 14, 15, 22-24

*Speech First, Inc. v. Sands*,  
Case No. 23-156 (Aug. 17, 2023) .....5

*Speech First, Inc. v. Sands*,  
Case No. 7:21-cv-00203, 2021 WL 4315459 (W.D.  
Va Sept. 22, 2021) .....4, 10

*Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel*,  
939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019).....5

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
573 U.S. 149 (2014).....19, 23

*Sweezy v. State of New Hampshire*,  
354 U.S. 234 (1957).....12, 16, 23

*United States v. Rumley*,  
345 U.S. 41 (1953).....20, 21

*West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette*,  
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....15

**Other Authorities**

*Bias-Related Incident Protocol: Reporting, Response,  
and Resources*, Virginia Tech Division of Student  
Affairs (Feb. 2016),  
[https://dos.vt.edu/content/dam/dos\\_vt\\_edu/assets/d  
oc/bias\\_protocol\\_2\\_16.pdf](https://dos.vt.edu/content/dam/dos_vt_edu/assets/doc/bias_protocol_2_16.pdf). .....4, 7

Cherise Trump, *Restore Campus Free Speech by Eliminating Bias Reporting Systems*, American Enterprise Institute (July 19, 2022); <https://www.aei.org/research-products/report/restore-campus-free-speech-by-eliminating-bias-reporting-systems/>..... 16

Cornell University, *FY23 Reporting Bias System Annual Report: Summary of Activity July 1, 2022 – June 30, 2023*, <https://acrobat.adobe.com/link/review?uri=urn%3Aaaid%3Aascds%3AUS%3Ab4e83067-c251-3566-ad3f-ef1daec30dd7> ..... 10, 11

Craig B. Anderson, *Political Correctness on College Campuses: Freedom of Speech v. Doing the Politically Correct Thing*, 46 SMU L. Rev. 171 (1992)..... 12, 13

Douglas Belkin, *Stanford Faculty Say Anonymous Student Bias Reports Threaten Free Speech*, Wall St. J. (Feb. 23, 2023), [https://www.wsj.com/articles/stanford-faculty-moves-to-stop-students-from-reporting-bias-anonymously-cbac78ed?mod=Searchresults\\_pos1&page=1](https://www.wsj.com/articles/stanford-faculty-moves-to-stop-students-from-reporting-bias-anonymously-cbac78ed?mod=Searchresults_pos1&page=1)..... 10, 11

*First National Survey of ‘Bias Response Teams’ Reveals Growing Threat to Campus Free Speech*, Foundation for Individual Rights and Expression (Feb. 7, 2017), <https://www.thefire.org/news/first-national-survey-bias-response-teams-reveals-growing-threat-campus-free-speech>.....9

Foundation for Individual Rights and Expression  
and College Pulse, *2021 College Free Speech  
Rankings*, RealClearEducation, (Sept. 2021),  
<https://www.realcleareducation.com/speech/>)..... 16

Foundation for Individual Rights and Expression,  
*The Academic Mind in 2022: What Faculty Think  
About Free Expression and Academic Freedom on  
Campus*, [https://www.thefire.org/research-  
learn/academic-mind-2022-what-faculty-think-  
about-free-expression-and-academic-freedom](https://www.thefire.org/research-learn/academic-mind-2022-what-faculty-think-about-free-expression-and-academic-freedom) ..... 18

Greta Anderson, *A Perception Problem About Free  
Speech*, Inside Higher Ed (Sept. 28, 2020),  
[https://www.insidehighered.com/news/2020/09/29/fi  
re-report-students-are-censoring-their-opinions](https://www.insidehighered.com/news/2020/09/29/fi-re-report-students-are-censoring-their-opinions) .. 16

Jennifer Larson, Mark McNeilly, Timothy J. Ryan,  
*Free Expression and Constructive Dialog at the  
University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill* (Mar.  
2, 2020), [https://fecdsurveyreport.web.unc.edu/wp-  
content/uploads/sites/22160/2020/02/UNC-Free-  
Expression-Report.pdf](https://fecdsurveyreport.web.unc.edu/wp-content/uploads/sites/22160/2020/02/UNC-Free-Expression-Report.pdf) ..... 17, 18, 24

Joseph P. Fried, *Raymond Donovan, 90, Dies; Labor  
Secretary Quit Under a Cloud*, N.Y. Times (June 5,  
2021) ..... 22

Margaret Peppiatt, *Meet the Software Company  
Tracking College Students' Behavior*, The College  
Fix (Mar. 2, 2023),  
[https://www.thecollegefix.com/meet-the-software-  
company-tracking-college-students-behavior/](https://www.thecollegefix.com/meet-the-software-company-tracking-college-students-behavior/) ..9, 10

Matthew Wilson, *Princeton’s ‘Bias-Reporting’ System Is Stifling Campus*, Nat’l Rev. (Mar. 11, 2023), <https://www.nationalreview.com/2023/03/princeton-s-bias-reporting-system-is-stifling-campus/> ...11, 25

Maxient (accessed Sept. 8, 2023), <https://www.maxient.com/> .....10

*REPORT: Faculty members are more likely to self-censor today than during McCarthy era*, Foundation for Individual Rights and Expression (Feb. 28, 2023), <https://www.thefire.org/news/report-faculty-members-more-likely-self-censor-today-during-mccarthy-era> .....18

*REPORT: Free Speech in the Crosshairs: Bias Reporting on College Campuses*, Speech First (2022), <https://speechfirst.org/report-free-speech-in-the-crosshairs-bias-reporting-on-college-campuses/> .....9

Shannon Watkins, *Did You Know? Results of New Campus Expression Survey*, The James G. Martin Center for Academic Renewal (Mar. 3, 2022), <https://www.jamesgmartin.center/2022/03/did-you-know-results-of-new-campus-expression-survey/>.17

*Some Numbers*, Maxient (accessed Sept. 8, 2023), <https://www.maxient.com/> .....10, 12

Steven McGuire, *Stanford University’s Pernicious Snitching Apparatus*, Nat’l Rev. (Feb. 24, 2023), <https://www.nationalreview.com/2023/02/stanford-university-ernicious-snitching-apparatus/>..25, 26
